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 Macro: No further interest rate hike expected from the Central Bank 

The details of the Survey is as follows: 

 Exchange Rate ($/TL): The limited appreciation of the TRY in nominal terms at the beginning 

of April seems to have led the year-end exchange rate expectation to decline from 40.5 to 40.0. 

This implies that as of today (≈32.6), the exchange rate is expected to increase by around 23% 

until the year-end. Respondents expect a more valuable TRY compared to the pricing (43.5) in 

the futures. Nevertheless, current exchange rate expectations are still above the levels 

consistent with the CBRT's 36% inflation forecast (≈36-36.5%). 

 Inflation: Despite the fact that March inflation was 0.27 points lower than the expectation in 
March survey (3.43%), the CBRT's higher-than-expected interest rate hike and the decline of 

around 1% in the year-end exchange rate expectation, the year-end inflation expectation for 

2024 remained unchanged at 44.2%. Rising oil prices due to recent geopolitical developments 

may have played a role in keeping the expectation unchanged. 

 

The 12-month-ahead inflation expectation decreased from 36.7% to 35.2%, while the 2025 

year-end inflation expectation remained unchanged at 26.3%. The 5-year-ahead annual 

inflation expectation, on the other hand, fell by 0.5 points to 12.3%, the level of the February 

survey (Chart 1). Therefore, inflation expectations continue to remain above the forecast path 

(2024: 36%, 2025: 14%, 2026: 9%) that the CBRT announced in its Inflation Report. 

 

 Policy Rate: After the CBRT's tightening step in March, which was beyond the market 
expectations (Macro: CBRT seems determined and target-oriented, policy rate 50.0%), there 

seems to be full consensus among the respondents again on the short-term course of the 

policy rate, as in February. Survey participants expect the policy rate to remain unchanged at 

50% for the next 3 months. The increase in the 12-month ahead policy rate expectation of the 

survey participants from 36.96% to 38.18% indicates that CBRT is expected to move on a 

tighter path compared to last month. 

On the other hand, the policy rates implied by the OIS curve for May and June is 53.5%-54.0%, 

which are above the values in the expectations survey. However, the flexibility in operational 

framework achieved by widening the interest rate corridor to 300 bps in the last MPC decision 

may allow for a tightening close to OIS pricing without any additional rate hike. Finally, when 

the policy rate expectation is evaluated together with the inflation expectation, the positive 

ex-post real interest rate expectation for 12-months ahead has strengthened compared to the 

previous survey period (38.2 vs. 35.2). 

Although the deterioration in inflation expectations came to a halt  in April following the higher-

than-expected rate hike in March, the levels in all maturities (2024: 43.2%, 2025: 26.3%) remain 

above the CBRT's inflation path (2024: 36%, 2025: 14%, 2026: 9%). Despite this outlook, 

participants do not expect a further rate hike from the CBRT. However, the increase in the 12-

month ahead policy rate expectation indicates that the CBRT is expected to move on a tighter path 

compared to last month.  

The policy rates implied by the OIS curve for May and June is 53.5%-54.0%, which are above the 

expectations in the Survey. However, the flexibility in operational framework achieved by widening 

the interest rate corridor to 300 bps in the last MPC decision may allow for a tightening close to 

OIS pricing without any additional rate hike. 

 

https://www.akbankinvestorrelations.com/en/images/pdf/2024_03_21_February_MPC_Decision.pdf
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Chart 1. Inflation Expectations (%) 

 
Source: CBRT 

 Growth: The growth expectation for 2024 was 3.3%, unchanged from last month's survey, 

while the expectation for 2025 fell by 0.1 percentage points to 3.7%. As we emphasised in our 

March macro note (Macro: Expectations for further tightening against deteriorating CPI 

outlook), the growth expectation for 2024, which is lower than the 4% MTP growth projection 

led by the expansionary fiscal stance, continues to hover above the growth (2.0%) consistent 

with the CBRT's output gap projection. 

 Current Account Balance: Current account deficit expectations for 2024 decreased from $33.3 

billion to $32.1 billion and for 2025 from $31.8 billion to $30.7 billion. For 2024, when we 

analyse the exchange rate and growth expectations together, we evaluate that the current 

account deficit expectation is still too high in terms of internal consistency. As of February, the 

12-month cumulative current account deficit has already fallen below this expectation with $ 

31.8 billion, while the trend of the current account balance in the first quarter implies a deficit 

of $16.8 billion for 2024. In this regard, we think that the current account deficit in 2024 will 

be much lower than the market expectations (Macro: Partial deterioration in current account 

balance due to foreign trade).  
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Table 1. Results of the Survey of Market Participants       

  Apr.24 Mar.24 Feb.24 

CPI (Monthly Inflation, %)       

   Current month 3.25 3.43 3.80 

   Next month 3.00 3.42 3.17 

   2-month ahead 2.54 2.82 3.28 

CPI (Annual Inflation, %)       

   End of current year 44.16 44.19 42.96 

   12-month ahead 35.17 36.70 37.78 

   End of next year 26.29 26.29 25.20 

   24-month ahead 22.05 22.67 23.05 

   5-year ahead 12.32 12.84 12.33 

Policy Rate (%)       

   Current month 50.00 45.00 45.00 

   3-month ahead 50.00 46.85 45.00 

   12-month ahead 38.18 36.96 36.62 

   24-month ahead 24.98 24.43 23.89 

Exchange Rate ($/TL)       

   Current month 32.92 32.63 31.16 

   End of current year 40.01 40.53 40.02 

   12-month ahead 42.47 42.79 41.15 

Current Account Balance (Million $)       

   Current year -32,113 -33,287 -34,606 

   Next year -30,658 -31,842 -32,907 

Growth (%)       

   Current year 3.29 3.32 3.28 

   Next year 3.71 3.78 3.83 
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DISCLAIMER STATEMENT: The text, information and graphs in this report and comments has been prepared from the primary accessible systemic 
sources on a bona fide basis, and without consideration to establishing any guarantee and assurance for establishing a basis for any informed 
decision under any name or form, in terms of their accuracy, validity and effectiveness, and thus it has only been gathered for information 
purposes. Akbank TAŞ, Ak Yatırım AŞ and their employees will not be held responsible for any damages resulting from the comments included in 

this report such as lack of information and/or updates. Akbank TAŞ and Ak Yatırım AŞ may modify and/or remove the above information and 
recommendations at any time, without having to serve any prior notice and/or warning in any way, manner or form. Since this report and 
comments, the comprehensive information and recommendations which have been prepared in the form of general investment suggestions for 
the purpose of providing general information do not include any commitment by Akbank TA Ş and Ak Yatırım AŞ, the consequences of any 
decisions taken, conclusions reached, transactions made and any risks caused by any private and/or legal person based on such informatio n will  

therefore rest with such persons. For this reason, Akbank T.A.Ş., Ak Yatırım A.Ş. and their employees shall not by any means or in any manner be 
liable for any material and moral damages, loss of profits, or any direct and/or indirect damages, whatsoever, incurred by th e persons concerned 
or 3rd parties, as a result of the decisions taken, conclusions reached, or transactions performed by private and/or legal persons due to reliance  
on the information contained in this report, the comments and recommendations herein, and the persons concerned understand and accept 
that they are not entitled to claim any indemnity, whatsoever, from Akbank TAŞ, Ak Yatırım AŞ and their employees for any damages suffered/to 

be suffered. The information given in this report, and the comments and recommendations contained herein do not constitute an "investment 
consultancy" service and/or activity, but fall within the scope of a general investment consultancy activity, and individuals and entities willing to 
receive an investment consultancy service must contact entities and institutions that are authorized to provide such service and obtain such 
service under a service agreement pursuant to the legislations of CMB.  Investment consultancy services are offered under an investment 
consultancy agreement to be signed between brokerage houses, portfolio management companies, banks that do not admit deposits  and the  

clients. The comments and recommendations contained herein depend upon the personal opinions of the persons who make the comm ents and 
recommendations.  Since such opinions have been arranged in the scope of a general investment consultancy activity they do not contain reports , 
comments and recommendations specific to a person, and may therefore not suit your financial status, risk and return preferen ces. Thus, making 
investment decisions solely based on the information contained herein might not bring an outcome that meets your expectations. 
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